

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,
et al.,

Defendants.

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES,

Intervenor-Defendants

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-
AWA-BMK

PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. EXPECTED EVIDENCE AT TRIAL AND ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Race Predominated in All the Challenged Districts	4
1. Legal Standard	4
2. The Statewide Evidence Establishes Racial Predominance.....	5
a. The 55% BVAP Rule.....	5
(i) Intervenors Cannot Dispute that a 55% BVAP Rule Was Used to Structure the Challenged Districts.....	6
(ii) The 55% BVAP Rule Was the Misguided Means by Which the General Assembly Tried to Comply With the VRA	7
b. Subordination of Traditional Districting Criteria	9
c. Racial Sorting.....	10
d. Politics Did Not Outweigh Race.....	12
3. District-Specific Evidence Confirms that Race Predominated.....	13
a. Richmond and Tri-City.....	14
(i) HD 63.....	14
(ii) HD 71.....	15
(iii) HD 69.....	17
(iv) HD 70.....	17
(v) HD 74.....	19
b. Tidewater	19
(i) HD 77.....	20
(ii) HD 80.....	21
(iii) HD 89.....	22
(iv) HD 90.....	23
(v) HD 92 and 95.....	24
C. The Challenged Districts Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Legal Standard	26
2. Virginia Did Not Have a Strong Basis in Evidence For Applying the 55% BVAP Floor to 11 Districts Based on HD 75-Specific Considerations.....	27
3. Racial Polarized Voting Analyses Confirm that the 55% BVAP Rule Was Not Necessary to Enable African Americans to Elect Candidates of Choice	28
III. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	passim
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	passim
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	11, 25
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	passim
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4, 14, 26
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , No. 2:06-CV-896, 2016 WL 3166251 (S.D. Ohio June 7, 2016), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Page v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13CV678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	3, 7
<i>Shaw v. Reno (Shaw I)</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	26
<i>Shaw v. Hunt (Shaw II)</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	passim
<i>State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc.</i> , 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	6
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002)	19
STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10304(b)	26
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437.....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. XIV2, 26
